
ZONING CHANGE REVIEW SHEET

CASE: C14-2009-Ol5l — East Block P.C DATE: January 26, 2010
March 23, 2010

ADDRESS: 835 XVest 6” Street

OWNERJAPPLICANT: Schiosser Development Corp. (David Vitanza)

AGENT: Alice Glasco Consulting (Alice Glasco)

AREA: 2.713 acres (118,178 sq.ft.)

NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN AREA: Downtown

CAPITOL VIEW: Yes — Barton Creek Pedestrian Bridge Capitol View Corridor

T.I.A.: Waived HILL COUNTRY ROADWAY: No

WATERSHED: Town Lake DESIRED DEVELOPMENT ZONE: Yes

ZONING FROM: DMU - Downtown Mixed Use

ZONING TO: DM13-CURE — Downtown Mixed Use -Central Urban Redevelopment District.

SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends DMU-CURE: (Downtown Mixed
Use — Central Urban Redevelopment District) with the applicant entering into a Restrictive Covenant
to ensure that the applicant participates in the City of Austin Great Streets program for any new
development on the property. The CURE overlay would modify the allowable height on the property
not located in a Capitol View’ Corridor from 120 to 350 feet. The allowable Floor-to-Area ratio on the
property will remain unchanged at 5:1, and no increase in density has been requested. The site is
subject to the Barton Creek Pedestrian Bridge Capitol View’ Corridor. Because of the view corridor,
the applicant seeks additional CURE entitlements in order to increase the allowable height on the
portion of the site not located in the Capitol View Corridor.

The site is also located within the 25 year and 100 year floodplain of Shoal Creek. The City Council
granted a variance for construction within these areas in 2007 and updated in 2009 (attached). A 2006
study of the Shoal Creek Watershed by the City resulted in the increase of the floodplain area on the
site. The 2006 site plan on the property was previously approved with the original flood plain levels,
resulting in a reduction of the developable area on the site.

Given the constraints of the Capital View Corridor and the 2006 modifications to the flood plan, staff
recommends granting CURE zoning to maximize the allowable Floor-to-Area ratio without an increase
in density.
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PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: 3/23/10 — Approved staff recommendation
of DMU-CURE; (8-0, DeLeon absent).

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS: This 2.7 13 acre site is currently zoned DMU and developed with a
paved surface parking lot. The applicant intends to develop a mixed-use office/retail/condominium
project. The development will consist of two buildings, one outside of the Capitol View Corridor with
a height of up to 350 feet, and one within the Corridor limited to 4 and 5 stories (55-70 feet). This
request is similar to other requests in the Central Business District to add the CURE overlay to
properties located in the urban core to allow for additional height for vertical development. This site is
located within the desired development zone and near the Central Business District where density and
development is encouraged to locate. The applicant has agreed to a 2-star green building leve], green
roof building techniques, improvements to the Shoal Creek hike-and-bike trail and channelization
improvements Shoal Creek to reduce flooding. This case was heard by the Downtown Commission on
December 16, 2009 and the Commission recommended approval of the request. This case was heard
by the Design Commission on December 14, 2009 and the Commission recommended approval of the
request (attached).

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION:

1. Zoning changes should promote compatibility with adjacent and nearby uses and should not result
in detrimental impacts to the neighborhood character.

Granting the “CURE” overlay would be in keeping with recent requests for the “CURE” overlay in the
Central Business District.

2. The proposed zoung should he consistent with the goals and objectives of the City CounciL

Granting the “CURE” overlay would be in keeping with the policy of the City Council to densify the
Central Business District, especially with vertical development. The request is also consistent with
other developments with corresponding heights in the vicinity.

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USES:

ZONING LAND USES
SITE DMU Parking Lot
NORTH DMU Office! Auto Sales
SOUTH DMU Condominium
EAST DMU Office! Cocktail Lounge
WEST DMU Grocer Store
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CASE HISTORIES:

!

CASE NUMBER REQUEST PLANNING COMMISSION COMMENTS
The site plan approved

I for this site in 2006
limiting the FAR on the

Site Plan F propey to 3.36:1.
Approval

L5060588C overlay would require an

Approval of Site Plan
Adoption of a CURE

update to the approved
site plan or resubmittal.

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS.
• Homeless Neighborhood Assn. • Old Pecan Street Association
• Downtown Austin Neighborhood • Austin Neighborhood Council

Coalition • Downtown Austin Neighborhood
• Pecan Street Owner’s Association Association
• Downtown Austin Alliance
• Austin Warehouse District Association

SCHOOLS:
Matthews Elementary School
0’ Henry Middle School
Austin High School

ENVIRONMENTAL:
The site is not located over the Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone. The site is located in the Shoal Creek
Watershed of the Colorado River Basin, which is classified as an Urban Watershed by Chapter 25-8 of the
City’s Land Development Code. It is in the Desired Development Zone.

Impervious cover is not liimted in this watershed class; therefore the zoning district impervious cover
limits will apply.

This site is required to provide on-site structural water quality controls (or payment in lieu of) for all
development and/or redevelopment when 5.000 s.f cumulative is exceeded, and detention for the two-
year storm. At this time, no information has been provided as to whether this property has any pre
existing approvals which would preempt current water quality or Code requirements.

According to flood plain maps, there is a flood plain within the project area.

Trees will likely be impacted with a proposed development associated with this rezoning case. Please be
aware that an approved rezoning status does not eliminate a proposed development’s requirements to
meet the intent of the tree ordinances. If further explanation or specificity is needed, please contact the
City Arborist at 974-1 876. At this time, site specific information is unavailable regarding other
vegetation, areas of steep slope, or other environmental features such as bluffs, springs, canyon rimrock,
caves, sinkholes, and wetlands.

Standard landscaping and tree protection will be required in accordance with LDC 25-2 and 25-8 for all
development and’•or redevelopment.
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TRANSPORTATION:

Existing Street Characteristics:
Name ROW Pavement Classification Daily Traffic
West 5tI Street 80’ 58’ Arterial (MAU4) 22,300 (TXDOT, 2005)
West 6th Street 80’ 58’ Arterial (MAU4) 25,620 (TXDOT, 2005)
Bowie Street 54’ 40’ Collector Not Available

An easement for traffic signal infrastructure (controller cabinet) located at the corner of
Bowie Street and 5th Street will be required at the time of Site Plan.

The traffic impact analysis for this site was waived with the condition that a TIA may be
required at time of site plan application, site plan revision, or replacement site plan. See TIA
Determination dated 12/29/2009 for additional information.

There are existing sidewalks along West 6th Street. There are no existing sidewalks along
West 5th Street and Bowie Street.

According to the Austin 2009 Bicycle Plan Update approved by Austin City Council in June,
2009, bicycle facilities are existing and/or proposed along the adjoining streets as follows:

Street Name Existing Bicycle Proposed Bicycle
Facilities Facilities

West 5,” Street Shared Lane Bike Lane
West 6Ih Street Shared Lane Shared Lane
Bowie Street Shared Lane Bike Lane

Capital Metro bus service (route nos. 4, 21, 103, 122, 484, 663 - LA/UT, and 683
— ERILA)

is available along West 5th Street and West 6th Street.

WATER UTILITY:
The landowner intends to serve the site with City of Austin water and wastewater utilities. The
landowner, at own expense, will be responsible for providing any water and wastewater utility
improvements, offsite main extensions, utility relocations and or abandonments required by the land use.
The water and wastewater utility plan must be reviewed and approved by the Austin Water Utility for
compliance with City criteria. All water and wastewater construction must be inspected by the City of
Austin. The landowner must pay the City inspection fee with the utility construction. The landowner
must pay the tap and impact fee once the landowner makes an application for a City of Austin water and
wastewater utility tap permit.

SITE PLAN:

The site may be subject to compatibility standards. Along the north, south and eastern property lines, the
following standards may apply:
No structure may be built within 25 feet of the property line.
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No structure in excess of two stories or 30 feet in height may be constructed within 50 feet of the
property line.
No structure in excess of three stories or 40 feet in height may be constructed within 100 feet of the

property line.
No parking or driveways are allowed within 25 feet of the property line.
In addition, a fence. benu. or dense vegetation must be provided to screen adjoining properties from

views of parking, mechanical equipment, storage, and refuse collection.
Additional design regulations will be enforced at the time a site plan is submitted.

CITY COUNCIL DATE: March 25, 2010 (Postponed by applicant) ACTION:
April 22, 2010

ORDINANCE READINGS: 1ST 2ND 3 ORDINANCE NUMBER:

CASE MANAGER: Stephen Rye PHONE: 974-7604
stephen.rye([ici.austin.tx.us
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Alice Glasco Consulting

5117 Va(burn Court, Suite A
Austin, TX 78731

aIicegIasco mindspring.com
512-231-8I10•512-857-0187 Fax

April 12, 2010

Greg Guernsey, Director
Planning and Development Review Department
505 Barton Spring Road, Suite 500
Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Case C14--2009-0152 - DMU-CURE Rezoning - Community and Affordable
Housing Benefits Update

Dear Greg:

For your records, I am submitting an updated list of the community and affordable
housing benefits that Schlosser Development offered to the Planning Commission at its
March 23w, 2010 public hearing. They community and affordable housing benefits are as
follows:

Community Benefits

1. Green Building — 2 Stars
2. Lance Armstrong Bikeway —dedication of 5 feet East of Bowie Street
3. Coordinate with the City on the West side of Bowie to include scope of bike lane in

the developer’s project with City reimbursement
4. Green roof in appropriate areas (20,000 square feet)
5. Improvements to Shoal Creek hike and bike trail
6. Shoal Creek channelization to reduce flooding
7. Compliance with Parkland ordinance ($650 per unit)
8. Publicly accessible green and open space approximately 30,000-35,000 sq. ft.
9. Participate in the City’s Great Streets Program
10. Provide signs to direct pedestrian and bike traffic to alternate routes during

maintenance and construction of Shoal Creek trail between West 5 and 6th Streets

Affordable Housing Proposal

1. Five percent (5%)of total units in any on-site residential component will qualify

as affordable housing units (pricing at up to 80% Median Family Income); or

2. The Developer will have the option, with support of the City’s Neighborhood Housing
and Community Development Department, to pay a fee to the Housing Assistance Fund

1



Mr. Greg Guernsey
Case C14--2009-0152 - DMU-CURE Rezoning - Community and Affordable Housing
Benefits Update

In lieu of building units on-site. The affordable housing “Fee-in-lieu” will be
calculated at $3.00 per square foot of gross leasable area actually built in excess
of 482,687 square feet of gross leasable area (the benchmark established in this
zoning case).

3. My affordable housing fee shall be paid by the Developer upon the issuance of a
building Certificate of Occupancy for any on-site buildings that exceed the
benchmark (cumulative over the full site).

4. The Developer wishes to earmark the first $50,000 to the Boys and Girls Club of
Austin through the Community Benefits Fund, as they have demonstrated direct
benefits to the community by providing services related to affordable housing as
outlined in Ordinance No. 20080131-132.

5. Regardless of density or mix of uses built out on the site, if the 482,687 square feet
is not exceeded, the Developer will pay as its “in-lieu of fee” no less than
$100,000 towards affordable housing upon issuance of certificate of occupancy
for the final phase of the development.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

Alice Glasco

Cc: Stephen Rye
Jerry Rusthoven, Zoning Division Manager
Schiosser Development

2



ORDINANCE NO. 20070621-150

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING VARIANCES FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT
835 WEST 6TH STREET FROM CERTAIN FLOODPLAIN REGULATIONS
PRESCRIBED BY THE CITY CODE FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A RESIDENCE
IN THE 25- AND 100-YEAR FLOODPLAIN; AND PROVIDING AN
EXPIRATION DATE FOR THE VARIANCES.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

PART 1. This ordinance applies to the construction of mixed use buildings and an
underground parking structure located at 835 West 6’’ Street within the 25- and 100-year
floodplain described in Site Plan Application No. SP-06-0588C.

PART 2. CounciL has considered the factors for granting a variance from floodplain
regulations prescribed by City Code Section 25-12-3, Building Code Appendix G,
Section G105.7 (Conditions for Issuance). Council finds that the variances granted by
this ordinance are the minimum necessary to afford relief, are based on good and
sufficient cause, and failure to grant the variance would result in exceptional hardship.
Council frirther finds that the variances granted in this ordinance will not result in
increased flood heights, additional threats to public safety, or extraordinary public
expense, or create a nuisance, cause fraud on or victimization of the public, or conflict
with existing local laws or ordinances.

PART 3. A variance is granted from:

(A) the prohibition against placing an obstruction in a waterway prescribed by
City Code Section 25-7-2 (Obstruction of Waterways Prohibited);

(B) the restriction on construction in the 25- and 100-year floodplains prescribed
by City Code Section 25-7-92 (Encroachment On Floodplain Prohibited);

(C) the easement requirements in City Code Section 25-7-152 (Dedication of
Easements and Rights-of- Way) to exclude the footprint of the mixed use
buildings and the parking structure from the requirement to dedicate an
easement to the limits of the 100-year floodplain;

(D) the requirement that a non-conforming use not be expanded, changed, or
altered in a way which increases its nonconformity prescribed by City Code
Section 25-12-3, Building Code Section G102.3 (Nonconforming Uses).

PART 4. The variance granted in this ordinance is only effective if the applicant meets
the following conditions:
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(1) Before the City may release the site plan for the proposed structures, the
applicant shall execute and record a restrictive covenant, in a form
acceptable to the City Attorney, which: (1) prohibits obstructions to the flow
of water beneath the elevated portions of the proposed structures other than
piers designed and spaced in compliance with the Latest edition of the
American Society of Civil Engineers Manual 24-05 (Flood Resistant Design
and Construction), and (2) prohibits residential use of the first floor of the
proposed structures.

(2) Before the City may release the site plan for the proposed structures, the
applicant shall execute and record a perpetual maintenance agreement, in a
form acceptable to the City Attorney, whereby the owner of the property
perpetually maintains Shoal Creek channel improvements and bridge
modifications.

(3) Before the City may release the site plan for the proposed structures, the
app]icant shall submit to the City a conditional letter of map revision
(CLOMR) for review and concurrence. Before the City may issue a Building
Permit for the proposed structure, the applicant shall obtain approval of the
CLOMR from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).

(4) Before the City may issue a certificate of occupancy for the proposed
structures, the applicant shall submit to the City a letter of map revision
(LOMR) for review and concurrence.

(5) Before the City may issue a building permit for the proposed structures, the
applicant shall submit to the City a certification by a Texas registered
professional engineer or architect certifying that the proposed structures
have been designed in accord with FEMA Technical Bulletin 6-93, April
1993 and any subsequent edition, “Below-Grade Parking Requirementsfor
Buildings Located in Special Flood HazardAreas”, and FEMA Technical
Bulletin 4-93, April 1993 and any subsequent edilion, “Elevator Installation
for Buildings Located in Special Flood Hazard Areas”.

(6) The applicant shall submit to the City certifications by a Texas registered
professional engineer certifying that the proposed mixed use buildings and
parking structure will withstand the flood forces generated by the 100-year
flood and that the design and construction is in accord with the latest edition
of the American Society of Civil Engineers Manual 24-05 (Flood Res istant
Design and Construction). The certification regarding design must be
submitted before the City may issue a building pemñt for the proposed
structures; the certification regarding construction must be submitted before
the City may issue a certificate of occupancy for the proposed structures.
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(7) Before the City-may issue a certificate of occupancy for the proposed
structures, the applicant shall submit to the City a completed Elevation
Certificate certifying the elevation of the finished floor of the first floor of
the mixed use buildings, the aerial pedestrian crossway, and the entrances
and exits to the parking structure are each a minimum of two feet above the
100-year floodplain elevation, signed by a Texas registered professional land
surveyor.

(8) Before the City may issue a certificate of occupancy for the proposed
structure, the applicant shall submit to the City a Flood-Proofing Certificate,
certifying that the structure is dry flood proofed to an elevation of two feet
above the 100-year floodplain elevation, signed by a Texas registered
professional engineer or architect.

PART 5. If the project for which this variance is granted does not receive all necessary
building permits before July 2, 2009, this variance expires.

PART 6. Approval of this variance does not constitute approval of zoning, subdivision,
a site plan, a building permit, or any other development permit, and it does not constitute
a commitment to any particular land use, intensity of land use, or utility services.
Approval of this variance does not constitute a guarantee of flood insurance availability,
rates, or requirements.

PART 7. This ordinance takes effect on July 2, 2007.

PASSED AND APPROVED

June21 ,2007 I lIiA11khy.
Will Wyn

Mayor

APPROVED: ATTEST:
Shirley .Gentry

City Attorney
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ORDINANCE NO. 20090430-061

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 20070621-150 EXTENDING THE
EXPIRATION DATE OF FLOODPLAIN VARIANCES FOR PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 835 WEST 6 STREET.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

PART 1. This ordinance applies to the construction of mixed use buildings and
underground parking structure located at 835 West 6th Street within the 25 and 100-year
floodplain described in Site Plan Application No. SP-06-0588C.

PART 2. Part 5 of Ordinance 20070621-150 is amended to read:

If the project for which this variance is granted does not receive all necessary building
permits before [July 2, 2009j October 3. 2011, this variance expires.

PART 3. MI other provisions and conditions in Ordinance 20070621-150 remain in
effect.

PART 4. This ordinance takes effect on May 11,2009.

PASSED AND APPROVED

Auril 30

§
§

2009 §
Will Wfnn

Mayor

APPROVED: ATTEST:
avid A1la Smith

City Attor’hey

Page 1 of I



DANA

February 18th, 2010

The Downtown Austin Neighborhood Association (DANA) supports Schlosser
Development’s request for DMU-CURE zoning to achieve greater height for its proposed
“Shoal Creek Walk” project at 6th & Bowie. However, we also strongly urge Schlosser to
further optimize the experience for pedestrians and to improve the project’s treatment of
Shoal Creek.

DANA supports dense, mixed-use projects that enhance the vibrancy, sustainability, and
walkability of downtown Austin. Given that Capitol View Corridors and the allowed height
under the current DMU zoning would prevent Shoal Creek Walk from realizing the
intended square footage, density, and mix of uses, we support the height increase to 350
feet. We also believe that the current surface-level parking lot at the location constitutes
urban blight.

At the same time, we urge you to:

1. Maximize the width of sidewalks, including having the sidewalks extend into street
parking as far as allowable. Doing so would not only improve the pedestrian experience on
the sidewalks themselves, but it also would reduce the distance that pedestrians would be
required to traverse when crossing 5th and Bowie Streets.

2. Design and construct the parking in such a manner that it is hidden from view and could
be converted to other bottom floor uses.

3. Enhance the Shoal Creek (eastern) edge of the building by:

• creating a linear public plaza directly adjacent & underneath the raised building
footprint to strengthen the pedestrian experience between 5th and 6th streets

• incorporating pedestrian access points to the inside of the building along the linear
public plaza thus promoting a node of community interaction along the creek

4. Prepare, and provide to stakeholders, updated renderings that reflect the current design
intent (civil, architectural, and landscape) and updated elevations with massing,
streetscape, and fenestrations.

We are happy to discuss any of these suggestions with you.

Jamie Lagarde

President

DOWNTOWN AUSTIN NEIGI’ ‘HOOD ASSOCIATION

SOCIAL

KNOWLEDGEABLE

INFLUENTIAL

Jarnie Laqanie
PRESIDENT

Michael McGill
VICE-PRESIDENT

Lindsay Wiebrand

SECRETARY

Randy Flarnmelrnan
TREASURER

Josh Allen

(ireg Aniersai

Roger Caii,’in

Norman Gaiza

Groile [us

Dill McCann

Mitch McGovern

Jude Galhgan

Amber Gugmno

Larry Schooler

Albert Stowell

Kristina WiG

SUPPORTING THOSE WHO LIVE, WORK AND PLAY DOWNTOWN

Pr) BOX 997, AUStIN IX, 78767 • WWWDOWNTOWNAIJSTI NeRO



A USTIN DESIGN COMMISSION

Febmary 15, 2010

The Design Commission thanks you for the opportunity to review and comment on the
proposed Shoal Creek Walk Project located at 835 W. 6th Street. We understand that the
Project Team is seeking a rezoning from Downtown Mixed Use (DMU) to DM(J-CURE
(Central Urban Redevelopment Combining District) 120 ft to 350 ft.

We recognize and appreciate the Community Benefits that have been committed to by the
developers. Those benefits, totaling more than two million dollars, include the following:

• Green Building
— 1 Star

• Lance Armstrong Bikeway — dedication of5’ East of Bowie Street

• Coordinate with City on West side of Bowie to include scope of bide lane in the
project with City reimbursement

• Green roof on one of the two buildings

• Improvements to Shoal Creek hike and bide trail

• Shoal Creek channelization to reduce flooding

• Compliance with Parkiand ordinance ($650 per unit)

• Open Space—30,000-35,000 sf/70-80% ofan acre

As a follow up to our recent subcommittee meeting, we would like to suggest that the
Project Team look at pulling back the parking building on the 6 Street pedestrian side in
order to provide a secondary use in the future that can be retrofitted if parking is not
needed.

The Design Commission respectfully requests the opportunity to review a more detailed
layout of the Project as it is developed.

Again, thank you for your presentation to the Design Commission and allowing us the
opportunity to comment on the Project.

Sincerely,

Bad Whatley
Chair, City of Austin Design Commission

BART WHATLEY
ChAIR RE: Shoal Creek Walk Project

JUAN COTERr\
DAVtD KNOLL

ELEANOR
XICKINNEY

JAMES SHtER
RICHARD \VEISS

JEANNIE
\\IGINT( )N

jtiRrI•: E. ROLISSEIIN

STAFF L1IlStiN
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SIDEWALK EASEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

That LAMAR-SIXTH-AUSTIN I, L.P., of County of Travis, State of Texas, referred to as
Grantors, whether one or more, whose mailing address is 601 N. Lamar Boulevard #301,
Austin, Texas 78703. for and inconsideration of the sum of Ten DoNars ($1000) and other good
and valuable consideration, to Grantors in hand paid by the City of Austin, Texas, the receipt
and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, have this day GRANTED, SOLD AND CONVEYED
and by these presents do hereby GRANT, SELL AND CONVEY unto the City of Austin, a
municipal corporation situated in the Counties of Trav!s, Hays, and Williamson, State of Texas,
and whose address is P.O. Box 1088, Austin, Texas 78767, ATTN: Watershed Protection and
Development Review Department, its successors and assigns, a Sidewalk Easement
(“Easement”) for the construction, cperation, maintenance, replacement, upgrade, and repair of
sidewalk structure in, under, upon and across the following described land, any and all rights
and appurtenances pertaining to the Easement use; to-wit:

All that parcel of land, situated in the Travis County, Texas described in EXHIBIT
“A” attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes, (“Easement Tract’).

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same perpetually to the City of Austin and it’s successors
and assigns, together with the right and privilege at any and all times to enter said premises, or
any part thereot for the purpose of construction, operation, maintenance, replacement,
upgrade, and repair of a sidewalk therewith.

Grantoc does hereby covenant and agree to WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND title
to the Easement herein granted, unto the said City of Austin, its successors and assigns,
against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof,
subject to the mailers set forth herein.

Executed on

_________________________,

2007.

Bradley F. Schlosser,
Lamar-Sixth-Austin, General
Partner

Page 1 of 4
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EASEMENT APPROVED BY:
WATERSHED PROTECTION AND DEVELOPMENT REVIEW DEPARTMENT

By:
Name:
Title:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By

_____________

Name:

__________________

AFTER RECORDING, RETURN TO:
City of Austin
Watershed Protection and Development
Attn:

______________________

P.O. Box 1088
Austin, Texas 78767
Project Name: Sixth + Lamar East Block
Case No. SP-06-0588C

Review Department

Page 2 of 4

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF TRAViS §

Before me L4 c’O- VOSt_ , Notary Public, on this day personally
appeared Bradley F. Schlosser, President of Lamar-Sixth-Austin mc, General Partner Lamar-
Sixth-Austin I, L.P., a Texas limited partnership, known to me to personally be the person whose
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same
for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office on I’3 nuO r&ko’r I (. , 2007.

1FarvP..,.., of Texas
V Ct Expires

Mai< 08. 2009

Notary Public, State of Texas

Assistant City Attorney

C:\Documcnts and SeuingsSdmorton\My Documents\East Block\Enlillemcnts\Lcgal Dooumen(s\.Soft Copy\Sidcwalk Esmt-COA
APPRO VED doe



CONSENT OF LIENHOLDER TO
GRANT OF EASEMENTS

STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

RECITALS:

Whereas, Lamar-Slith-Austlu I, LP., is the Owner (“Owner”,) of the following
described property:

That tract of land situated in Travis County, Texas described in the attached and
incorporated EXHIBIT “B” (“Property”).

Whereas, (“Lienholder”) is the
lieitholder (“Lieñholder”) of the Property under the tenns and conditions of the following
described documents:

Deed of Trust dated , from

______________________

(Owner’s Full Name) o , (Trustee’s name),
Trustee, securing the payment of one promissory note of even date in the original
principal amount of $ , payable to Lienholder, of record in
Document Number , of the Official Public Records of Travis
County, Texas,

Whereas, Owner., has wanted to the City of Austin (“City”) a 0.019 acre (823 Square
foot) Sidewalk Easement (“Easement”) described below, and;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of$1O the Lienholder agrees as follows:

________________________________________________________(“Lienholder”)

consents to
the grant of the following Easement arid Rights described in the following document:

Easement to the City of Austin, where Owner dedicates a 0.019 acre (823 square
foot) Sidewalk Easement.

The Lienholder consents to the grant of easements and rights to the City, and subordinates all of
its liens on this Property to the rights and interest of the City, its successors and assigns, and any
foreclosure of its liens will not extinguish City’s rights and interests. TIlE MORTGAGEIDEED
OF TRUST SBA1L REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AN]) EFFECT AS TO THE
REMAINING PROPERTY.
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Executed on

_____________________,

2007.

Name of Bank

Type and state of bank

By:____________

Name:_______________

Title;_________________

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF

___________

§
COUNTY OF §

Before me

_____________________________

(Notary name), Notary Public, on this day
personally appeared

_____________________________

(signer’s name),

_______________________________

(title) of_________________________________________ (name
of lienholder), a

________________________

(name of state of incorporation if entity; National
Association or State Association if bank), known to me to personally be the person whose name
is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the
purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this — day of , 20_.

Notary Public, State of

Page4 of4
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EXHIBiT P

FIELD NOTE DESCRIPTION
OF A 0.019 ACRE TRACT OFLAND

OUT OF THE
LAMAR-SIXTH-AUSTIN I, LIMITED PARNTERSI-IIP TRACT,

IN THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

BEING A 0019 ACRE (823 SQUARE FEET) TRACT OF LAND,
SITUATED.IN THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS; SAID
0.019 ACRE TRACT BEING OUT OF THAT CERTAIN CALLED 4940
SQUARE FOOT TRACT (TRACT 2) CONVEYED BY QUITCL.AJM DEED
TO LAMAR-SIXTh AUSTIN I, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, BY DEED OF
RECORD IN DOCUMENT NO. 2007095476, OFFICIAL PUBLIC
RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS (OP.R.T.C.T.); SAID 0.019
ACRE TRACT BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES
AND SOUNDS AS FOLLOWS

COMMENCING at a cut in concrete found for the conirnon easternmost corner of
said 4,940 Square Foot Tract and the northernmost corner of that certain called 2.05
acre tract conveyed to Larrar-Sixtn Austin I, Limited Partnership, by Deed of record in
Document No. 2000117493, O.P.R.T.C.T., said point being on the southerly right-of-way
(R,O.W.) line of West Street (an 60 foot wide pubiic ROW. per City Fieldnotes —

Dedication Unknawti), and from which a 1-inch square head bolt found marking the
easternmost corner of said 2.05 acre tract bears South 64 degrees 59 minutes 07
seconds East, at a distance of 341.86 feet;

THENCE, North 64 degrees 58 mInutes 56 seconds West, with the common southerly
ROW. line of said West 6 Street and the northerly line of said 4,940 Square Foot
Tract, a distance of 10,01 feet to a calculated point for the POINT OF BEGINNING and
easternmost corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE, South 25 degrees 02 minutes 25 seconds West, departing the southerly
R.O.W. line of said West 6 Street, traveling through the interior of said 4,940 Square
Foot Tract, parallel with and 2 feet perpendicular to the common easterly ROW. line of
Bowie Street (a variable width public ROW) and the westerly line of said 4,940 Square
Foot Tract, a distance of 411.66 feet to a caiculated point for the southernmost corner of
the herein described tract, said point being on the common northerly R.O.W. line of West
5th Street (an 80 foot viide public RO.W.) and the southerly line of said 4,940 Square
Foot Tract, and also being the beginning of a curve to the right from which the radius
point bears North 20 degrees 13 mnutes 31 seconds East, at 899.60 feet;

THENCE,. in a westerly directlin, wdh áald curve to the right, and with the common
northerly RO.W. line of said West 5’ Street and the southerly line of said 4,940 Square
Foot Tract, through a central angle of 00 degrees 07 minutes 40 seconds, an arc length
of 2.01 feet, and a chord bearing and distance of North 69 degrees 42 minutes 39
seconds West — 2,01 feet to a calculated point for the westernmost corner of said 4,940
Square Foot Tract and the herein described tract, said point marking the intersection of
the noterly ROW. line of said West 5th Street and the easterly ROW. line of said
Bowie Street;
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Field Notes for 0.019 acre tract

THENCE, North 25 degrees 02 minutes 25 seconds East, departing the northerly
R.O.W. line of said West 5” Street, with the common easterly ROW. line of said Bowie
Street and the westerly line said 4,940 Square Foot Tract, a distance of 41182 feet to a
calculated point for the northernmost corner of said 4,940 Square Fact Tract and the
herein described tract, said po1nt mating the intersection of the southerly ROW. ne of
said West 6h Street and the easterly ROW. line of said Bowie Street;

THENCE, South 64 degrees 58 minutes 56 seconds East, with the common southerly
R.O.W. line of said West 61h Street and the northerly line of said 4,940 Square Foot
Tract, a distance of 2.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described
tract, delineating and encompassing within the metes recited 0019 acre (823 square
feet) of land, more or less, based on the field survey made on August 15, 2007 and the
drawing made on August 16, 2007 by The Wallace Group, Inc., Round Rock, Texas.

Basis of Bearings are referenced to previously found monuments along the easterly
right-of-way line of Lamar Blvd. between West 5” and 6th Streets as shown on July 1998
Accusurve Survey (North 24 degrees 57 minutes 00 seconds East) which was based on
the monumented centertine of Lamar Blvd.

I, Daniel M. Flaherty, Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 5004, State of Texas,
do hereby certify that this field note description and drawing 44234 were prepared froni
an actual survey of the property perfomied on the ground and that the same is true and
correct.

a

_____________________________

08-16-2007
Daniel M, Flaherty, R.P.L.S. No. 5004 Date
The Wallace Group, Inc.
One Chisholmu Trail, Suite 130
Round Rock, Texas 78681
Ph. (512) 248-0065

See attached plat A-4234
20675-FNO1 dcc
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IT KNOW ThAT iRE SORfl1JI HAS NOT POIFCRLSED AN ASSmAOr OO HAS NOT SF1111
V1J.SNF@ A OIRRDH 11111 COMMIUENj ThTORE EASEMENTS OS OThER SIRIUS $flEC1111G
mr 111.401 MAY 01 BE IOV1.
Z) This DRA%WC IS ACCOMPANIED SY A FrLO NOTE OfSCRIP114.
i4 OASIS OF SEARNGS ARE RUETOICCO TO PRERTOUStY FOUND E4ONUINrS ALONG mE EASTERLY
ROW. LAMAR OLU SEVeN 5T 5114 MO BIN STREETS AS 5110111 ON ART ‘995
AUWRRIE SURWI (NOTITh 24 DEGREES 57 ISTFWTES CO SECONDS FAST). TWITCH WAS BASED ON
WE MONIAIO4IED [TIIEIUNE LAMAR 5(W).
4.) URiS 500JIENT IS NOT ID SE USED TO CONVEY REAL PRCPERW

‘y The Wallace Group, Inc.
I Q,Isholm Troll Suite 130, Round Rook, Te,oe 78681 (512) 248—0065
[nyineers a Architects • Planners • Surveyors

‘oco * KflIeen * Dallas * Round Rock

I HEREBY STATE THAT TO ThE BEST OF MY PROFESSIONAL KNOWI.EDOE AND BELIEF HAT
THIS RAT AND THE SURVEY UPON ANION IT IS BASED MEETS THE REQUIREME4TS FOR LAND
SURWYS IN THE STATE OF TEXAS. THIS 16TH — ÀY OF V45J — 2007.

SURVEYED; O815-07 (NLM. LY.OL

D&4 WING TO ACCOMPANY FIELD NOTE DESCRIPTION
OF A 0.0 19 ACRE (823 SQ. FT.) SIDEWALK EASEMENT

CITY OF AUSTIN. TRAVIS COUNTY. TEXAS

2.00’

W. 6TH STREET /
POINT OF (FORMERLY WEST PECAN STREET) /

BEGINNING (80 PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY PER CITY /
64’Sa’W w FIELDNOTES — DEDICATION (INKNOWN)/

10.01’ /1’
S B4’59’07 E — 341.88’

-..-.—

08—N

CALISO 2.06 ACRES
LM.IAR—SINTh—AUSI1N I,

LDMUED PARINERS*fP
000. #2000017493

0? .11 T. C. I /

i
a

LEGEND-
• — I?2 9504 Fan

UNLESS OThERWISE NOTED

o — OUT ‘r TN CONOSETE FOUND
(P*DICULY SET BY IRE AMJJ.AEE CHOUF. INC

A — CALCILEAtED CORNER

O,PR.T.C.1 — OffICIAL POSLJC RECORDS OF
USAMS COUNTY, TEXAS

D.R.r.C.T, — DEED RECORDS OF mANS COUNTY,
TEXAS

O 80 160 PLAT tO. A—4234 bRAt 0KE 8—15—07 DRAWN DY MJM
SCALE 1

WORK ORDER ND. 20675 FIELDBOOK/PG. RR 72fl-2 TAB # A—4234

o 2007 ALL RIGHTS RERVED DIGITAL FILE 20675—ESMT.DWG F/N if 20675—rNpl
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Exhibit “6”

parUslWcallon City of ALn
494O Sq. Pt. Eewta Street Rçht o(Way

W,5’Stre41OW.SS&eet

PARTiAL VACATION tESCWPTION

2EINCt A 1WS.M AND OHS QNE.HUNOREDTh (12.01) FooT Wing sTwp OF
COt(CAINING 4,940 $OJAR FEE]’ SITLJKIEO IN ThE CflY OF At$11N TMVI COUNlY,
TSQS AND. 5EUO KPOR1ION WE SOWIE S1REET RGIB’ OP AW? WMNS 55W
DEDtWTUOSY WE PL&T Off RK?MOND PtATEPJJ SLJDM StUN, OP R&GOIW IN VOLUME
1, PASE 3D OS ThE P1ST IEODROS OF CA WAVIS COUNTY, SM STRIP OP RJQHT OP

MU VACATED flEIfIG WE EASTEAILY1WELVEAM) ONE ONE4IUNDREDW (taDi)
rET OP CAin SOIM STREEt. LOGAWO SThEEN ‘(NE NORTH LINE OF WEfl S
SIREET AND ThE SOUTH UNE OF WEST &! STREET AND OEthL MORE PfIOUMY
DE4DEIED AS tOLLOWG:

BEatNl4lH& aLt oncrst nail found nt ha lnter4ion f th cluth Ilna ofWest@ sIet Wtb the
east line of said Iowle Street, at Ihe northwest corqbrofEioclcSof cald Raymond Plateaci
SubdMsiou, fortha norhjoast ceniorof lbs tract herein deccg2’be4;

-

Tl-ENOI, along Ui eat floe ci va!d flawla Street ?nd the wot!Ind olsald Blod 5 Scclh2 DI’
‘vWsl. adistacco of 410.78 Thet ta ‘fron pipe cmd aithe southwesttomerofsatd-9IoctcS,

on the cwvlng north Fuis erWesi 5’ Street for (ho tauth&st corner of Ulacther desd;

ThENCE, along the north floe ofa!d Wet5” Sftt.et, and arig s airvó totlitfgFt, iilo
cenfli onglq of Va’ 4’ 04’, n ruWqs of 699.60 feet end a long chord baziag North it’
Wn5,p dlstçnco of 12,05 £sat, for an arc distance of lidS flet to the southwest erefThfrect
hece1ncxibed; “ -

.‘)‘

11IENCE deparUn the north ruiadf Id WeatW’ Brc4 and threugh Uie.tnbdor of sa1l Bdwie
Street rgIil of way, North 2S’ DI’ 52 att, a distance of 411.84 feat to the south fine of saidWest
6 Slr&, forthe northwest cmer of the trher?kl dCid;

ThENCE, giang ttio outb line of said West G’ Street, pouth 64’ 5S’ 26’ Eatt, a distance oñaol
feet Là the POINTOF EEØINNtNG, cbn6Th1n 4,040 square feet of bnd moe orless.

‘The ye a&i ac eryreçnsedsasuweymaác on the cby.cercwst*is[on
- . (he efJ4y lanndjtgs heilnare based on u city otAuslJn moGtmientline on

tai1ten 5” th$s’ Streets, held a North 24’ 57’ 00’ East.

Dote;

Desctfpt&
Teit



CITY AUSTIN VATBS1ED ftc;512—9lé—3010 J 112001 0B;llpm POOh/0iY

City ofAustin
(J .fl’ ‘i.4 FoimdedbyCongtesi,Rapobhc of Texss,.1839) Watexshed Pxoteci1on and Development Review Department

One Texas Ceit, 505 Barton Spiings Road
0 P.O. Box 1088, Austin, Texas 78761

CAPJTOt flEW CORRIDOR DKtfl-R2&J14ZiON CI 7-06-0026

Fat 835 W.Sthsireet

1)15/2007
Corrected with new survey hzfi,xmaUou 7/10/2007

Case Reviewer: Lynda Courtney 974-2810

This eit is *aversed W the Capitol View Cccidor #9; “ Baton Crcck Pvdea±ian Bridg&’. 1Iis
catidor 6 also defined by a dirt cwlp&t and clevatiax as CVC # 32 in the state-defined
capitol oonida criteria. This was established as a view cothd in the CapitoL View
Preservation Ordinances 840802-T and 841220CC. The Capitol View Corridor calculations are
establiShed to deteitñnc the maxinun height structures maj’ be built without compromising a
straight line which teas a viewpoint to the base of the capitol dome.

Ne Tai points were WenÜIIed on the site where edges of the view corridor meets couter
pthds or lot lines on the exiedng site. Those1xtts me ided in the calcultons and on the
photographic exhibit as point A through-Il. The sante points were analyzed thr the the state
defined cozridtr, and ate shown on the calculatioc sheets, with different viewflit elevations and
&ataiwes aneiyzci

The specified points would allow ft building heights between 68.6 fret and 96T59 101.05 et
fbr the City view corri&w. The state-defined corridor analysis allows the same points tC have
maximum heights ofbetween 8044 7752 feet and 107.14 9. 139 feet Since the City view
corridor is mote rosthctive, those am the points that wi prevail as the maximum height
limitations. The sets of calculations are sko-w on the wotksheet, included as en exhibit with this
report Height is rneaswed as explained in the de,t’oAtct from Gt City of Austin Land
Development Code, also ñxthmded with this rort. The maximum elevatteas shown at these
points represent the bdghts above sea level beyond whtek any devdopineat os the site
canut exceed. Netgr Mexiwics depedns w-e 53343-549J5for m. City Wev cen(doi, mid
bm,.een 543.0Th- 5S7J47 On the Saas-Dqflusmd conklot, besd on more eawa surveyed
Wonn*npnnided th’ngh Chqparvd sunq*ag med nrifled by John Moore ofVhs Cfry of
4nda

This PropatY Is zoned DMU, ‘towutown Mixed-Use”, which has a 120’ height lixnitnlioa The
height for this site would be governed by the more restrictive -view corridor Ikuftatious instead of

Ifyou have any questiom about this detcrininatioo, please usE tynda Courtney at 974-2810.

I.
Developnwa4ces Process Caord
Watershed Fiotection and Development Review Depacnr
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February 19, 2010

W. Bobby Nail
800 West 5th Street #1106

Austin, Texas 78703

City of Austin
Planning and Development Review Department
Stephen Rye
P.O. Box 1088
Austin, Texas 78Ø767-8810

Re: Case Number C14-2009-0151

Dear Planning and Development Review Department,

I object to the above case number due to a number of reasons. The main reason is
traffic congestion. Currently there is a tremendous traffic jam on and 6th street
at this proposed location with Whole Foods and current retail traffic. Can you
please provide me with a complete traffic study showing the amount of proposed
vehicles this project will add to the current traffic problem, including the potiential
times these vehicles will enter and exit this location? According to recent study’s
Austin has the 4[ worst traffic in the US. This potential density will create
additional unreasonable congestion.
In addition to the traffic congestion issues; if any development activities occur on
this site the time at which construction can occur should be during business hours
only. Many of us at Austin City Lofts lost about a year of uninterrupted sleep due
to the apartments built across the street.

W. Bobby Nail
512 656 1600
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Rye, Stephen

From: Randy Fromberg [randy©fromberg.com]

Sent: Monday, March 01, 2010 3:05 PM

To: Rye, Stephen

Subject: Rezoning Case# Cl 4-2009-0151

Stephen - I live at 800 West 5th. Please put me down as opposing this zoning change, as inconsistant with the
neighborhood & adjacent structures. Thanks - Randy

Randall E. Fromberg, AlA, REFP
Fronibery Associates. Ltd :: Architecture
2406 Lake Austin Blvd. Ausfin, TX 78703
Phone: 512.495.9171 x28
Fax: 512.495.1837

www.fromberg.com

3/1/2010



P
U

B
L

IC
H

E
A

R
IN

G
iN

F
O

R
M

A
T

IO
N

T
hi

s
zo

ni
ng

/r
ez

on
in

g
re

qu
es

t
w

ill
be

re
vi

ew
ed

an
d

ac
te

d
up

on
at

tw
o

pu
bl

ic
he

ar
in

gs
:

be
fo

re
th

e
L

an
d

U
se

C
om

m
is

si
on

an
d

th
e

C
ity

C
ou

nc
il.

A
lt

ho
ug

h
ap

pl
ic

an
ts

an
d/

or
th

ei
r

ag
en

t(
s)

ar
e

ex
pe

ct
ed

to
at

te
nd

a
pu

bl
ic

he
ar

in
g,

yo
u

ar
e

no
t

re
qu

ir
ed

to
at

te
nd

.
H

ow
ev

er
,

if
yo

u
do

at
te

nd
,

yo
u

ha
ve

th
e

op
po

rt
un

it
y

to
sp

ea
k

FO
R

or
A

G
A

IN
S

T
th

e
pr

op
os

ed
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t
or

ch
an

ge
.

Y
ou

m
ay

al
so

co
nt

ac
t

a
ne

ig
hb

or
ho

od
or

en
vi

ro
nm

en
ta

l
or

ga
ni

za
ti

on
th

at
ha

s
ex

pr
es

se
d

an
in

te
re

st
in

an
ap

pl
ic

at
io

n
af

fe
ct

in
g

yo
ur

ne
ig

hb
or

ho
od

.

D
ur

in
g

its
pu

bl
ic

he
ar

in
g,

th
e

bo
ar

d
or

co
m

m
is

si
on

m
ay

po
st

po
ne

or
co

nt
in

ue
an

ap
pl

ic
at

io
n’

s
he

ar
in

g
to

a
la

te
r

da
te

,
or

m
ay

ev
al

ua
te

th
e

C
ity

st
af

fs
re

co
m

m
en

da
ti

on
an

d
pu

bl
ic

in
pu

t
fo

rw
ar

di
ng

its
ow

n
re

co
m

m
en

da
ti

on
to

th
e

C
ity

C
ou

nc
il

.
If

th
e

bo
ar

d
or

co
m

m
is

si
on

an
no

un
ce

s
a

sp
ec

if
ic

da
te

an
d

ti
m

e
po

st
po

ne
m

en
t

or
co

nt
in

ua
ti

on
th

at
is

no
t

la
te

r
th

an
60

fr
om

th
e

an
no

un
ce

m
en

t,
no

fu
rt

he
r

no
ti

ce
is

re
qu

ir
ed

.

H
ow

ev
er

,
in

or
de

r
to

al
lo

w
fo

r
m

ix
ed

us
e

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t,

th
e

C
ou

nc
il

m
ay

ad
d

th
e

M
IX

E
D

U
SE

(M
U

)
C

O
M

B
IN

IN
G

D
IS

T
R

IC
T

to
ce

rt
ai

n
co

m
m

er
ci

al
di

st
ri

ct
s.

T
he

M
U

C
om

bi
ni

ng
D

is
tr

ic
t

si
m

pl
y

al
lo

w
s

re
si

de
nt

ia
l

us
es

in
ad

di
ti

on
to

th
os

e
us

es
al

re
ad

y
al

lo
w

ed
in

th
e

se
ve

n
co

m
m

er
ci

al
zo

ni
ng

di
st

ri
ct

s.
A

s
a

re
su

lt,
th

e
M

U
C

om
bi

ni
ng

D
is

tr
ic

t
al

lo
w

s
th

e
co

m
bi

na
ti

on
of

of
fi

ce
,

re
ta

il
,

co
m

m
er

ci
al

,
an

d
re

si
de

nt
ia

l
us

es
w

ith
in

a
si

ng
le

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t.

Fo
r

ad
di

tio
na

l
in

fo
rm

at
io

n
on

th
e

C
ity

of
A

us
ti

n’
s

la
nd

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t

pr
oc

es
s,

vi
si

t
ou

r
w

eb
si

te
:

w
w

w
.c

i.
au

st
in

.t
x.

us
/d

ev
el

op
m

en
t

W
ri

tte
n

co
m

m
en

ts
m

us
t

be
su

bm
itt

ed
to

th
e

bo
ar

d
or

co
m

m
is

si
on

(o
r

th
e

co
nt

ac
t p

er
so

n
lis

te
d

on
th

e
no

tic
e)

be
fo

re
or

at
a

pu
bl

ic
he

ar
in

g.
Y

ou
r

co
m

m
en

ts
sh

ou
ld

in
cl

ud
e

th
e

bo
ar

d
or

co
m

m
is

si
on

’s
na

m
e,

th
e

sc
he

du
le

d
da

te
of

th
e

pu
bl

ic
he

ar
in

g,
an

d
th

e
C

as
e

N
um

be
r

an
d

th
e

co
nt

ac
t

pe
rs

on
lis

te
d

on
th

e
no

tic
e.

C
as

e
N

um
be

r:
C

14
-2

00
9-

01
51

C
on

ta
ct

:
C

la
rk

P
at

te
rs

on
,

51
2-

97
4-

76
91

P
ub

li
c

H
ea

ri
ng

:
Fe

b.
23

,
20

10
,

P
la

nn
in

g
C

om
m

is
si

on
M

ar
.

25
,

20
10

,
C

it
y

C
ou

nc
il

J
I

1L
Y

ou
r

N
am

e
(p

le
as

e
p

fr
)

/
I

ob
je

ct

og
f

1
.

F
//

°
Y

ou
r

ad
dr

es
sC

e
af

fe
ct

e
y

hi
s

ap
pl

ic
at

io
n

\
\S

ig
na

tu
re

D
at

e

D
ai

m
e

T
e
le

p
h

o
n

e
:)

M
- /

o
o

C
om

m
en

ts
:

I

±
c

t
1
/
j

‘

If
yo

u
us

e
th

is
fo

rm
to

co
m

m
en

t,
it

m
ay

be
re

tu
rn

ed
to

:
C

ity
of

A
us

tin
Pl

an
ni

ng
&

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t
R

ev
ie

w
D

ep
ar

tm
en

t
St

ep
he

n
R

ye
P

.O
.

B
ox

10
88

A
us

tin
,

TX
78

76
7-

88
10

fo
r

a
da

ys

D
ur

in
g

its
pu

bl
ic

he
ar

in
g,

th
e

C
ity

C
ou

nc
il

m
ay

gr
an

t
or

de
ny

a
zo

ni
ng

re
qu

es
t,

or
re

zo
ne

th
e

la
nd

to
a

le
ss

in
te

ns
iv

e
zo

ni
ng

th
an

re
qu

es
te

d
bu

t
in

no
ca

se
w

ill
it

gr
an

t
a

m
or

e
in

te
ns

iv
e

zo
ni

ng
.


